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Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December 2000

1. GENERAL

The  Company  was e stab l i shed  as  a  jo in t  s tock  l im i ted
company in the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”), and its H
shares are l isted on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. I ts
u ltimate holding company is Harbin Power Plant Equipment Group
Corporation (“HPEGC”),  a state-owned enterprise incorporated in
the PRC.

The Company ac ts as  an investment holding company and
the activities of i t s principal subsidiaries and associate are set  out
in note 15 and note 16 to the financial statements, respectively.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with accounting princip les general ly accepted in Hong Kong (“HK
GAA P” )  and  the  d i sc lo su re  r equ i rement s  o f  t he  Hong  Kong
Companies Ordinance.

HK GAAP dif fe rs  in certa in a spects  f rom the  account ing
principles and financial  regulations establ ished by the relevant PRC
autho r i t i e s  appl i cable  to jo int  s tock  l imi ted companies  (“PRC
GAAP” ) .  The  Company  i s  requ i red  to  i s sue  a  s epa ra te  se t  o f
s tatutory  f inanc ial  s tatements  made up to 31st  December each
year prepared in accordance with PRC GAAP.

For the year  ended 31st  December,  2000, the re were  no
signif icant dif ferences between the net assets and results of  the
Group in the financial  statements prepared under PRC GAAP and
those prepared under HK GAAP.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consol idated financial  statements incorporate the
f inanc ial  s tatements  of  the  Company  and its  subs id iar i es
made up to 31st December each year.

The results of  the subsid iar ies acquired or d isposed
of during the year are included in the consol idated income
statement f rom the effect ive  date of  acquis it ion or  up to
the effective date of d isposal, as appropriate.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Basis of consolidation (continued)

A l l  s i gn i f i c an t  in t e r c ompa ny  t r an s a c t ion s  and
ba lan ces  w i th in  the  Group  hav e  be en  e l im ina ted  on
consolidation.

Investments in subsidiaries

A subsid iary is an enterprise in which the Company,
direc t ly  or  indi rec t ly ,  holds  more than hal f  of  the is sued
share  capi ta l ,  or  control s  more  than ha l f  of  the  vot ing
power,  or where the Company controls the composition of
its board of directors or equivalent governing body.

In ves tmen t s  in  s ubs id ia r i e s  a r e  in c luded  in  t he
Company’s balance sheet at  cost less any impairment loss.
The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company
on the basis of d ividends received and receivable.

Interests in associates

An associate is  an enterpr ise over  which the Group
is  in a pos it ion to exe rcise s ignif icant inf luence,  through
participation in the financial and operating pol icy decisions
of the investee.

The resul ts  and assets  and l iabi l i t ie s  of  associates
are incorporated  in these f inanc ial  s tatements  us ing the
equity method of accounting. The carrying amount of such
interests is reduced to recognise any decl ine, other than a
temporary decl ine, in the value of individual investments.

Where a group enterprise transacts with an associate
of  the Group, unreal ised profits and losses  are el iminated
to  the  ex t en t  o f  t he  Group ’ s  in t e r e st  in  the  r e levan t
associate, except where unreal ised losses provide evidence
of an impairment of the asset transferred.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Revenue recognition

Development properties

Income from propert i es  developed for  sale ,  where
there are no pre-sales prior to completion of development,
is recognised on the execution of a binding sales agreement
or when the  occupat ion pe rmit  i s  is sued by  the relevant
authority,  whichever is the later.

Income from properties pre-sold prior to completion
o f deve lopment i s  recogn i sed  upon  comp le t ion o f  the
development.

Construction contracts

When the outcome of a  construc t ion contract  can
be estimated reliably, revenue from fixed price construction
contrac ts  is  recognised  on the pe rcentage o f  complet ion
method, measured by reference to the value of work carried
out dur ing the per iod.  Var iations in contract  work, cla ims
and incentive payments are included to the extent that they
have been agreed with the customers.

When the outcome of a  construc t ion contract  can
be est imated rel iably,  revenue f rom cost  p lus  contracts  is
recognised by reference to the recoverable costs incurred
dur ing the per iod plus  the fee ea rned , measured by  the
proportion that costs incurred to date bear to the estimated
total costs of the contract.

When the outcome of  a construction contract cannot
be est imated rel i ab ly ,  revenue  is  recognised on ly  to the
extent of contract  costs  incurred that it  is probable wil l  be
recoverable.

Others

Sales of other goods are recognised when goods are
del ivered and title has passed.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Revenue recognition (continued)

Others (continued)

The amount of price compensation which the Group
is entitled to receive for increases in the costs of producing
goods sold due to changes in PRC government pol icies can
be ascertained with reasonable certainty only when it  has
been determined and approved by The State Administration
o f  C o mm od i t y  P r i c e s  ( “ SA C P ” ) .  A c c o rd i n g l y ,  p r i c e
compensat ion is recognised as income only upon approval
by the SACP, at  which s tage the eventual col lectabi l i ty is
also ascertainable.

Se r v i ce  in come i s  r ecogn i sed  when se r v i ce s  a r e
provided.

Interest  income, inc luding the  amort isat ion of  any
discount or premium on the acquisition of held-to-maturity
secur it ies ,  is accrued on a t ime basis ,  so as  to ref lect  the
effective yield on the underlying asset.

Dividend income from investments is recognised when
the  shareholders ’  r ights  to  rece i ve  payment have been
establ ished.

Property, plant and equipment

P r o p e r t y ,  p l a n t  a n d  e q u i p m e n t  o t h e r  t h a n
construct ion- in-progress is  stated at  cost  less accumulated
depreciation or amortisation. The cost of an asset compr ises
its  purchase  pr i ce and any  direc t ly  a tt r ibutable  costs  o f
br inging the a sset  to  i ts  pre sent work ing cond i t ion and
location for its intended use.  Expenditure incurred after the
asse t  has  been put into  opera t ion,  such as  repa i rs  and
maintenance and overhaul costs,  is charged to the income
statement in the period in which it is incurred. In situations
where it can be clearly demonstrated that  the expenditure
has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits
expected to be  obta ined from the  use  of  the  asset ,  the
expenditure is capital ised as an additional cost of the asset.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Construc t ion- in -p rogress  i s  s ta ted  a t  co st  wh ich
includes all  development expenditure and other direct costs,
including interest  expenses ,  attr ibutable to such projects .
Upon  comp le t ion  o f  const ruc t ion ,  t he  r e la t ed  co st  i s
transferred from construction- in-progress to the appropriate
categories of property, plant  and equipment, as appropriate.

W hen  the  r ecov e rab le  amount  o f  an  a s s e t  has
decl ined below its carrying amount,  the carrying amount is
reduced to ref lect  the decl ine in value. In determining the
recoverable amount of  assets,  expected future cash f lows
are not discounted to their present values.

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement
of an a sset  is  de termined as  the di f ference between the
sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is
recognised in the income statement.

Depreciation and amortisation is provide to write off
the  co st  o f  p roperty ,  p lan t  and  equ ipment o the r  than
construction-in-progress over their estimated useful lives and
after  taking into account their  es t imated res idual values ,
us ing the s traight l ine method, at  the fo l lowing rates  per
annum:

Land use rights Over the term of the rights
Buildings 3.33% – 6.67%
Plant and machinery 6.67% – 14.29%
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 11.11% – 14.29%
Motor vehicles 16.67%
Construction-in-progress NIL

Investments in securities

Investments in secur ities are recognised on a trade-
date basis and are in itia l ly measured at cost.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Investments in securities (continued)

At subsequent reporting dates,  debt secur it ies that
the Group intends to hold to maturity (held-to-matur ity debt
s ecu r i t i e s )  a r e  meas u red  a t  amor t i s ed  co s t ,  l e s s  any
impairment loss recognised to reflect irrecoverable amounts.
The annual amort isation of any discount or premium arising
on  the  ac qu i s i t i on  o f  a  he ld - to -matu r i t y  s ec u r i t y  i s
aggregated with other investment income receivable over
the term of  the instrument so that the revenue recognised
in each period represents a constant yield on the investment.

In v es tm en t s  o the r  than  he ld - to -ma tu r i t y  deb t
secur it ies are classif ied as investment secur it ies and other
investments.

Investments secur it ies,  which are secur it ies held for
an identified long-term strategic purpose, are measured at
subsequen t report ing  dates  a t  co st ,  a s  r educed by  any
impairment loss that is other than temporary.

Other  investments  are measured at  fair  value, with
unreal ised gains and losses included in net  prof it and loss
for the period.

Inventories

Inventor ies  are stated at the lower of cost  and net
real isable value. Cost, which compr ises all  costs of purchase
and, where appl icable,  cost  of  conversion and other costs
that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their
present loca t ion  and condi t ion , i s  ca l cula ted us ing  the
we igh ted  av e rag e  c o s t  method .  N et  r ea l i s ab le  va lue
represents the estimated sel l ing price in the ordinary course
of  business less the est imated costs of  complet ion and the
costs estimated necessary to make the sales.

Propert ies under development for  sale are stated at
deve lopment  co s t  in cu r r ed  to  da te  l e s s  p rov i s ion  fo r
foreseeable losses,  i f any.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Construction contracts

When the outcome of a  construc t ion contract  can
be est imated rel iably,  revenue and costs are recognised by
reference to the stage of completion of the contract activity
at  the balance sheet  date, as measured by the proport ion
that costs incurred for the work performed to date bear to
the estimated total contract costs.

Va r iat ions  in contrac t  work , c l a ims and incent i ve
payments  are included to the extent that  they  have been
agreed with the customer.

Where the outcome of a construction contract cannot
be estimated reliably,  contract revenue is recognised to the
extent of contract  costs  incurred that it  is probable wil l  be
recoverable.  Contract  costs  are recognised as  expenses in
the period in which they are incurred.

When i t  i s  probable that  to tal  contrac t  costs  wi l l
e x c eed  to t a l  c on t r a c t  r ev enue ,  t he  ex pec t ed  lo s s  i s
recognised as an expense immediately.

When a  contrac t  cove rs  a  number o f  a sse ts ,  the
construction of each asset is treated as a separate contract
when separate  proposa l s  have  been submi tted fo r  each
asset ,  each asset  has  been separately  negot ia ted and the
c os t s  and  r ev enu es  o f  e ac h  as s e t  c an  be  s ep ara t e l y
identified. A group of contracts,  performed concurrently or
in a continuous sequence, is treated as a single construction
contrac t  when they were negot iated as  a s ingle  package
and are so closely inter-related that they constitute a single
project with an overal l profit margin.

Pension

Pens ion  co st s  and  con tr ibut ions  cha rged  to the
income statement represent the amount payable under a
d e f i n e d  c o n t r i b u t i o n  a r r a n g e m e n t  w i t h  t h e  l o c a l
government.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Research and development expenses

Expenditure on research and development is charged
to the income statement in the year in which it is  incurred
except where a clearly-defined project is undertaken and it
is  reasonably  ant ic ipa ted that  development costs  wi l l  be
r ec ov e red  th rough  fu tu re  c ommerc ia l  ac t i v i t y .  Suc h
development costs are capital ised as an intangible asset and
amortised on a straight-l ine basis over the l ife of the project
from the date of commencement of commercial  operation.

Taxation

The charge for  taxat ion is  based on the results for
the year  as adjusted for items which are non-assessable or
disal lowed. Timing dif ferences  ar ise f rom the recognit ion
for tax purposes of certain items of income and expense in
a dif ferent account ing per iod from that in which they are
recognised in the  f inanc ial  s tatements .  The tax  e ffec t  of
t iming dif ferences,  computed using the l iabi l i ty method, is
recognised as deferred taxation in the financial  statements
to the extent that it is probable that a l iabi li ty or asset wil l
crystal l ise in the foreseeable future.

Borrowing costs

B o r ro w i n g  c o s t s  d i r e c t l y  a t t r i b u ta b l e  t o  t h e
acquisition,  construction or production of qual ifying assets,
which are assets that  necessar i ly take a substant ial  per iod
of t ime  to ge t  ready  for  the i r  intended use  or  sale,  a re
capitalised as part of the cost of those assets. Capital isation
o f  s uch  bo r row ing  co s t s  cea s es  when  the  a s s e t s  a r e
substantial ly ready for their intended use or sale.  Investment
income earned on the  tempora ry  investment of  spec if i c
borrowings pending their  expenditure on qual ifying assets
is deducted from the borrowing costs capital ised.

Al l  other borrowing costs are recognised as expense
in the period in which they are incurred.
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currencies

Transact ions  in currencies  other than Renminbi are
in i t ia l ly  recorded a t  the  ra tes  o f  exchange  ru l ing  on  the
dates  of  the transac t ions .  Monetary assets  and l iabi l i t ie s
denominated in such currencies are retranslated at the rates
rul ing on the balance sheet date.  Profits and losses arising
on trans la t ion  a re  dea l t  w i th in t he  income sta tement.
Exchange rates used are the unified exchange rates quoted
by the People’s Bank of China.

Government subsidies

Government subsidies related to costs which they are
intended to compensa te are recognised as  income when
the relevant costs are incurred. Government subsidies related
to a sse ts  a re  recogni sed as  a  deduct ion o f  the  ca rry ing
amount of relevant assets.

Cash equivalents

Cash equivalents represent short-term, h ighly l iquid
investment s  wh ich  a re  r ead i l y  conve r t ib le  in to  known
amounts  of  cash and which  were within three months  of
maturity when acquired, less advances from banks repayable
within three months from the date of the advance.

4. TURNOVER

Turnover  represents  the amounts  received and receivable
for goods sold and se rv i ces  rendered by  the  Group to ou ts ide
customers  dur ing the year ,  net of  value added tax (“VAT”) and
sales returns,  and is analysed as fo l lows:

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Sale of properties 71,564 85,311
Sale of goods* 1,958,990 1,951,790
Revenue from construction

contracts 974,130 921,058
Services rendered 24,230 897

3,028,914 2,959,056

* No pr ice compensat ion has been inc luded in  sale of  goods for  the
year. In 1999, the amount of price compensation recognised as income
amounted to Rmb2,166,000.
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4. TURNOVER (continued)

Turnover and contribution to operating profit of the Group
substantial ly arises in the PRC. The turnover of the Group, analysis
by major product category,  is as fol lows:

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Main thermal power equipment 1,368,314 1,340,665
Main hydro power equipment 367,969 323,501
Engineering services for power

stations 787,177 761,950
Anci l lary equipment for power

stations 93,007 136,607
AC/DC motors and other products 412,447 396,333

3,028,914 2,959,056

5. OTHER REVENUE

Included in other revenue are the following:

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Dividend income from unl isted
investment securities 666 883

Gain on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 586 –

Government subsidy (note) 23,940 –
Interest income on deposits with

financial institutions 38,601 60,000
Interest income from other th ird

parties 13,486 9,222
Interest income from held-to-

maturity debt securities 2,817 2,754
Interest income from an associate 1,350 –
Other income 2,651 2,261
Profit from sales of raw materials 10,497 5,196
VAT refund 13,709 12,507

108,303 92,823
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5. OTHER REVENUE (continued)

Note: Pursuant  to  "N ot ice  on subs idy  p lan of  ma jor  te chno logy
improvement  projects in  2000 No. 933" i ssued by Economics
& T rad ing Committee ,  the  Company received gove rnment
su b s i dy  of  Rmb 2 3,9 4 0,0 0 0 i n  2 00 0  f o r  t he  t ech n ol o gy
improvement  pro ject  on supercr i ti cal  dynamotor  equipment
development and large air -cool ing equipment  development  of
the Group, such amount is recognised as income to match the
related costs incurred in this year .

6. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS

Profit from operations has been arrived at after charging:

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Auditors’  remuneration 2,360 2,350
Depreciation and amortisation 172,223 168,415
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment – 571
Net exchange loss 2,184 1,165
Research and development

expenses 38,683 29,650
Service fees paid to HPEGC and its

subsidiaries (note 36 ) 57,620 66,607
Staff costs including directors’

and supervisors’ emoluments
(includes pension contributions
2000: Rmb82,591,000
1999: Rmb83,633,000) 455,633 432,311

and after crediting:

Service fee received from HPEGC
(note 36) 20,838 16,251



6161

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31st December 2000

7. FINANCE COSTS

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000
Interest on borrowings:

wholly repayable within five years 145,993 199,326
not wholly repayable within five

years 12,051 3,841

158,044 203,167

Less:  Interest capitalised in:
construction-in-progress (15,799) (14,574)
construction contracts (12,545) (27,609)
properties under

development (1,624) (1,477)

(29,968) (43,660)

128,076 159,507

Borrowing costs  capi tal ised dur ing the yea r  arose on the
gene ra l  bo r row i ng  poo l  an d  a r e  c a l c u la t ed  b y  app l y ing  a
cap i t a l isa t ion  ra t e  of  7 .0% (1999 :  7 .3%)  to expendi tu re  on
qual ifying assets.

8. DIRECTORS’ AND SUPERVISORS’ EMOLUMENTS

Directors’  emoluments

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000
Fees:

Executive directors 323 418
Independent non-executive

directors – –

323 418

directors and supervisors):
Salaries and other benefits 99 129
Pension contributions 25 20

447 567

The  f i ve  h ighest  pa id  ind iv idua l s  o f  the  Group  a re  a l l
Directors and Supervisors of the Company.
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9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The charge represents PRC income tax calculated at 15% of
the estimated taxable income for the year.

Pu rsuant to  a  document i s sued  by  the  PRC Mini s t ry  o f
Finance and the State Tax Bureau on 29th March,  1994, taxable
income earned by the Group is  subject  to an income tax rate of
15%.

There was no significant unprovided deferred taxat ion for
the year or at the balance sheet date.

10. PROFIT AFTER TAX AND MINORITY INTERESTS

Of  the  Group ’s  p rof i t  f or  the  yea r  of  Rmb39,089,000
(1999 :  Rmb34 ,635 ,000) ,  a  p ro f i t  o f  Rmb32 ,368 ,000  (1999 :
Rmb39,149,000) has been dealt  with in the f inancial  statements
of the Company.

11. TR ANSFER  TO STA TUTOR Y  SUR PLUS  R ESER V E  AND
STATUTORY PUBLIC WELFARE FUND

Pursuant to a document issued by the Ministry of Finance
in August 1995 in respect  of  prof it  appropr iat ions,  the amounts
transferred to statutory surplus reserve and statutory publ ic welfare
fund should be based on the profit  for the year  as determined in
accordance with the PRC accounting standards.

Each of  the amounts t ransferred to statutory surplus reserve
and statutory publ ic welfare fund for  the year represents 10% and
5% to 10% respect ively  of  the Company ’s  and its  subs id ia r ies ’
prof its  for  the year  as  de termined  in accordance wi th the PRC
accounting standards.

12. DIVIDENDS

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000
Final d ividend proposed of

Rmb0.0375 (1999: Rmb0.017)
per share 44,593 20,216

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculat ion of the earnings  per  share is  based on the
profit for the year of Rmb39,089,000 (1999: Rmb34,635,000) and
on 1,189,151,000 shares  (1999: 1,189,151,000  shares )  in is sue
throughout the year.
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Land and
buildings

under
medium

term land Furniture, Con-
use rights Plant and fixtures and Motor struction-
in the PRC machinery equipment vehicles in-progress Total

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

THE GROUP
COST
At 1st  January 2000 1,290,416 1,491,702 120,302 71,144 337,032 3,310,596
Addit ions 1,072 3,227 3,477 2,296 236,797 246,869
Transfers 54,510 181,055 11,119 3,778 (250,462 ) –
Disposals (987 ) (24,942 ) (3,321 ) (8,605 ) (150 ) (38,005 )

At 31st December 2000 1,345,011 1,651,042 131,577 68,613 323,217 3,519,460

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION
At 1st  January 2000 322,983 746,171 67,710 45,777 – 1,182,641
Provided for  the year 37,208 114,098 11,969 8,948 – 172,223
Eliminated on disposals (387 ) (13,053 ) (1,489 ) (5,978 ) – (20,907 )

At 31st December 2000 359,804 847,216 78,190 48,747 – 1,333,957

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st December 2000 985,207 803,826 53,387 19,866 323,217 2,185,503

At 31st December 1999 967,433 745,531 52,592 25,367 337,032 2,127,955

I n c l ude d  i n  c ons t ruc t i on - i n -p rog r e s s  i s  ne t  i n t e r e s t
capital ised of Rmb26,103,000 (1999: Rmb33,702,000).
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14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Land and
buildings

under medium Furniture,
term land use fixtures and Motor Construction-

rights in the PRC equipment vehicles in-progress Total

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

COST
At 1st January 2000 31,474 3,021 2,683 255 37,433
Additions – 328 – 486 814
Transfers – 659 – (659 ) –
Transferred to subsidiaries (3,043 ) – – – (3,043 )

At 31st December 2000 28,431 4,008 2,683 82 35,204

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION
At 1st January 2000 1,326 975 1,483 – 3,784
Provided for the year 976 536 421 – 1,933
Transferred to subsidiaries (226 ) – – – (226 )

At 31st December 2000 2,076 1,511 1,904 – 5,491

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st December 2000 26,355 2,497 779 82 29,713

At 31st December 1999 30,148 2,046 1,200 255 33,649

The Group was granted the rights to use the land, on which
its  bui ld ings  are s ituated,  by the PRC State Land Adminis trat ion
Bureau for a period of 50 years from September 1994.
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15. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Unlisted investments at cost 1,561,625 1,541,625
Amounts due from subsid iaries 899,164 773,108

2,460,789 2,314,733

Detai ls  of  the Company’s  pr incipal subs id iar ies  as  at  31st
December,  2000,  a l l  of  wh ich  a re  l imi ted  l iab i l i ty  compan ies
incorporated and operating in the PRC, are:

Proportion of
nominal value of

Date of Registered issued capital held
Name of subsidiary incorporation share capital by the Company Principal activities

Rmb’000 Directly Indirectly

Harbin Boiler Company Limited 19th October 1994 Manufacture of boilers

Harbin Electrical Machinery 19th October 1994
Company Limited Manufacture of steam

turbine generator
sets and hydro
turbine generator sets

Harbin Power Engineering 19th October 1994 Provis ion of engineering
Company Limited services for power

stations

Harbin Turbine Company Limited 19th October 1994 Manufacture of steam
turbines

Harbin Power Technology 19th May 1995 Trading
& Trade Incorporation
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15. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Proportion of
nominal value of

Date of Registered issued capital held
Name of subsidiary incorporation share capital by the Company Principal activities

Rmb’000 Directly Indirectly

27th December 1995 Property development

Harbin HBC Valve Company 16th December 1997 Manufacture of valves
Limited

28th July 2000
Harbin Power Equipment National Research and

Engineering Research Center development of power
Company Limited equipment

engineerization
technology

The above table l ists the subsid iar ies of  the Group which,
in the opinion of the Directors,  principal ly affected the results or
assets  of  the Group. To give detai ls of  other subsid iar ies would,
in the opinion of the directors,  result  in part iculars  of excess ive
length.

None of the subsid iar ies had any loan capital  outstanding
at the end of the year.

16. INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2000 1999 2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Unlisted investment at cost 45,100 – 45,100 –
Share of result (4,680) – – –

40,420 – 45,100 –
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16. INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE (continued)

The Group hold a 44.25% of the registered capital  of 
 ( formerly known as 

) ,  a company establ ished in the PRC and is  engaged in
deve lopment ,  p roduct ion  and  sa le  o f  p la sma-enhanced  and
electrochemical surface ceramicized l ight al loy materials,  bui ld ing
aluminum templates and boards,  industrial  special  nature materials,
electrophoresis paints,  e lectrolyte, relevant chemical products.

17. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

THE GROUP
2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Non-current investments

Held-to-maturity debt securities 500 500
Unlisted investment securities

in the PRC at cost 54,794 49,349

55,294 49,849

Current investment

Held-to-maturity debt securities – 30,000

The D irectors  cons ider  tha t  the investment secur it i es  are
worth at least their carrying value.
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18. DEFERRED ASSET

THE GROUP
2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

At 1st January 15,420 87,559
Uti l ised during the year (15,420) (72,139)

Balance at 31st December – 15,420

The deferred assets as confirmed by the Harbin Tax Bureau,
r ep resen t s  t he  amount  o f  inpu t  VAT  pa id  in  r e spect  o f  t he
inventor ie s  acqui red from HPEGC in 19 th October,  1994.  The
amount was ful ly uti l ised during the year.

19. INVENTORIES

THE GROUP
2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Raw materials 381,411 530,060
Work-in-progress 720,715 910,438
Finished goods 847,546 876,856
Properties under development 104,934 22,595
Completed properties for sale 83,173 90,483

2,137,779 2,430,432

I nc l ude d  a bov e  a r e  r a w  ma te r ia l s  o f  a pp rox i ma te l y
Rmb376,514,000 (1999: Rmb530,060,000),  work in progress  of
approximately Rmb735,000 (1999: Rmb13,000,000) and fin ished
goods of approximately Rmb8,729,000 (1999: Rmb547,000,000)
carried at net real isable value.
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20. AMOUNTS DUE FROM (TO) CUSTOMERS FOR CONTRACT
WORK

THE GROUP
2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Contracts in progress at the
balance sheet date:
Contract costs incurred 3,304,054 2,523,550
Recognised profits less

recognised losses 355,743 272,387

3,659,797 2,795,937
Less:  Progress b il l ings (3,065,815) (2,623,500)

593,982 172,437

Represented by:
Due from customers included in

current assets 673,830 459,268
Due to customers included in

current liabilities (79,848) (286,831)

593,982 172,437

As a t  31st  December ,  2000  and  1999 ,  t he re  were  no
retentions held by customers for contract works.
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21. TRADE DEBTORS

An aged analysis of trade debtors at the balance sheet dates
is as fo l lows:

THE GROUP
2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Within 1 year 827,596 722,014
1 to 2 years 515,229 743,524
2 to 3 years 397,006 179,558
Over 3 years 181,017 174,846

1,920,848 1,819,942

The  c r ed i t  t e rms g i ven  to  the  cu stomers  va r y  and  a r e
general ly based on the financial  strengths of individual customers.
In order to effectively manage the credit risks associated with trade
debtors, credit evaluations of  customers are performed periodical ly.

22. AMOUNTS DUE FROM FELLOW SUBSIDIARIES

The  amounts  a re  unsecu red , non - in te rest  bea r ing and
repayable on demand.

23. TRADE CREDITORS

The aged analysis of trade creditors is stated as fo l lows:

THE GROUP
2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Within 1 year 396,843 432,929
1 to 2 years 131,978 69,539
2 to 3 years 39,485 24,630
Over 3 years 38,761 30,277

607,067 557,375
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24. DEPOSITS RECEIVED

The amount rep resents  progress  payments  received from
customers  in respect  of  work in progress  and propert ies  sold in
advance.

25. AMOUNT DUE TO ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable
on demand.

26. TAXATION PAYABLE

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Value added tax 78,159 11,158
Income tax 8,114 9,275
Business tax 3,073 4,265
Others 15,090 3,980

104,436 28,678

27. BORROWINGS

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2000 1999 2000 1999

Bank Other Bank
loans loans Total Total loans Total

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000
The borrowings are

repayable as follows:
Within one year 2,064,156 – 2,064,156 2,066,060 – 10,000
More than one year but

not exceeding two years 173,000 – 173,000 252,767 – –
More than two years but

not exceeding five years 686,395 – 686,395 387,999 138,000 –
After five years 213,594 92,980 306,574 244,709 150,000 150,000

3,137,145 92,980 3,230,125 2,951,535 288,000 160,000
Less: Amount due within

 one year classified
 as current liabilities (2,064,156) – (2,064,156) (2,066,060) – (10,000)

1,072,989 92,980 1,165,969 885,475 288,000 150,000

All  the borrowings are unsecured.
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28. SHARE CAPITAL

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Ordinary shares of Rmb1 each
Registered 1,189,151 1,189,151

Issued and ful ly paid:
State shares 720,000 720,000
H shares 469,151 469,151

1,189,151 1,189,151

Except for  the currency  in which d iv idends a re paid  and
restr ict ions as to whether  the shareholders can be PRC investors
or  foreign investors,  State shares and H shares rank par i  passu in
al l  respects with each other.

There were no change in the Company’s  share capital  for
both years.
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29. RESERVES

Statutory Statutory Public
Share capital surplus welfare Retained

premium reserve reserve  fund profits Total

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

THE GROUP
At 1st  January, 1999 788,155 709,850 63,384 63,239 82,482 1,707,110
Prof it  for  the year – – – – 34,635 34,635
Transfers – – 3,467 3,188 (6,655 ) –
Dividends – – – – (20,216 ) (20,216 )

At 1st  January, 2000 788,155 709,850 66,851 66,427 90,246 1,721,529
Prof it  for  the year – – – – 39,089 39,089
Transfers – – 10,037 9,837 (19,874 ) –
Dividends – – – – (44,593 ) (44,593 )

At 31st  December, 2000 788,155 709,850 76,888 76,264 64,868 1,716,025

THE COMPANY
At 1st  January, 1999 788,155 709,850 39,678 39,678 13,368 1,590,729
Prof it  for  the year – – – – 39,149 39,149
Transfers – – 2,217 2,217 (4,434 ) –
Dividends – – – – (20,216 ) (20,216 )

At 1st  January, 2000 788,155 709,850 41,895 41,895 27,867 1,609,662
Prof it  for  the year – – – – 32,368 32,368
Transfers – – 5,246 5,246 (10,492 ) –
Dividends – – – – (44,593 ) (44,593 )

At 31st  December, 2000 788,155 709,850 47,141 47,141 5,150 1,597,437
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29. RESERVES (continued)

I n  accordance  w i th PRC Company  Law, the  pro f i t  a fte r
taxation is appl ied in the fol lowing order:

(1) making up of losses;

(2) al location to statutory surplus reserve;

(3) al location to statutory public welfare fund;

(4) al location to discretionary surplus reserve; and

(5) payment of dividends in respect of ordinary shares.

In accordance  w i th PRC Company  Law and the  re levant
Art i c l e s  of  Assoc ia t ion ,  the  Company  and  i ts  subs id ia r i e s  are
required to appropr iate amounts  equal to 10% and 5% to 10%
res pect i ve l y  o f  t he i r  p ro f i t  a f t e r  t axa t ion  as  de t e rm ined  in
accordance with PRC accounting standards to each of the statutory
surplus reserve and statutory publ ic welfare fund as determined in
accordance with PRC accounting standards to the statutory surplus
reserve and statutory publ ic welfare fund respectively.

Statutory surplus reserve is part of shareholders’  equity and
when  i t s  ba lanc e  r eache s  an  amount  equa l  t o  50% o f  the
Company’s  regis tered capital ,  further  appropr iat ion need not be
made. According to PRC Company Law, s tatutory surplus reserve
may be used to make up past  losses ,  to increase product ion and
business operations or to increase capital  by means of conversion.
However when funds from statutory surplus reserve are converted
to capital ,  the funds  remaining in such reserve shal l  amount to
not less than 25% of the registered capital .

Statutory publ ic welfare fund is also part  of  shareholders’
equity.  According to PRC Company Law, it  shal l  only be appl ied
for capital  expenditure related to the provision of col lective welfare
for staff and workers and these welfare facili ties remain as property
of the Group. Statutory publ ic  wel fare fund is  non-dis tr ibutable
other than upon l iquidation.

The amount of appropriation in respect of items (4) and (5)
above  for  any  yea r  sha l l  be  recommended by  the  D i rec tors  in
accordance  w i th the  opera t iona l  cond i t ions  and  deve lopment
requi rements  of  the Company  and its  subs id iar ie s  and shal l  be
submitted to the shareholders in general meeting for approval.
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29. RESERVES (continued)

N o d i v idend s  s ha l l  be  pa i d  by  t he  C ompa ny  an d  i t s
subs id ia r i e s  be fore  they  have  made  up  the i r  l osses  and made
al locations to the statutory surplus reserve and the statutory publ ic
welfare fund.

Pursuant to a document issued by the Minist ry of  Finance
in August 1995 in respect  of  prof it  appropr iat ions ,  the amount
available for distribution to shareholders is the lesser of the amount
determined in accordance with PRC accounting standards and the
amount de te rmined in accordance  w i th account ing  pr inc ip le s
general ly  accepted in Hong Kong. At 31st  December,  2000, the
a m o u n t  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  d i s t r i b u t i o n  t o  s h a r e h o l d e r s  w a s
Rmb5,150,000 (1999: Rmb27,867,000) represent ing the retained
pro f i ts  of  the  Company  prepared under account ing  pr inc ip le s
general ly accepted in Hong Kong. As  also ment ioned above, the
balance of  s ta tutory  surplu s  reserve can a lso be  dis t r ibuted to
shareholders in certain situations.

The statutory capital  reserve represents the surplus arising
from the difference between the fair value of  the net assets of the
pr inc ipal  bus iness  undertak ings  t ransferred from HPEGC to the
Group and the nominal value of the State shares issued to HPEGC.

30. ADVANCE FROM ULTIMATE HOLDING COMPANY

Pu r suan t t o  a  document  i s sued  by  the  S t a te  P l ann ing
Commiss ion and the PRC Minis t ry of  Finance on 18th February ,
1996 ,  Rmb180 ,934 ,000  be ing  amounts  due  to  a  bank  were
transferred to as amount due to HPEGC. In addition,  pursuant to
documents issued by HPEGC in 1999 and 2000, HPEGC has agreed
not to charge any interest  on this balance during both years.  The
amount was ful ly repaid during the year.

HPEGC a lso agreed no t to cha rge  any  inte rest  on o the r
long term loan of Rmb56,420,000 (1999: Rmb96,000,000) for the
year ended 31st December,  2000.

The  rema ining Rmb40 ,500,000  ra i sed in 1999  of which
Rmb8,500 ,000 was repaid dur ing the year  and Rmb23,000,000
raised in 1998 wi l l  be subjected to an annual interest  charge of
7.64% and 5.94% respectively.

There is no fixed repayment term.
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31. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT BEFORE TAX TO NET CASH
INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Profit before tax 49,326 44,689
Share of result of an associate 4,680 –
Interest income from an associate (1,350) –
Interest income from third parties (13,486) (9,222)
Interest income on deposits with

financial institutions (38,601) (60,000)
Interest income from held-to-

maturity debt securities (2,817) (2,754)
Interest expense 128,076 159,507
Dividend income (666) (883)
Impairment loss on investment

securities 3,317 1,565
Depreciation and amortisation 172,223 168,415
(Gain) loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (586) 571
Decrease in deferred asset 15,420 72,139
Decrease in inventories 294,277 37,418
Increase in amounts due from

customers for contract work (202,017) (117,286)
Increase in trade debtors (100,906) (87,705)
Decrease in other debtors,

deposits and prepayments 142,228 151,482
Increase in amounts due from

fellow subsidiaries (40,865) (22,780)
Increase in trade creditors 49,692 93,955
Increase in other creditors and

accrued charges 58,408 104,761
Decrease in amounts due to

customers for contract work (206,983) (114,825)
Decrease in deposits received (96,899) (187,873)
Increase in VAT and other taxes

payable 76,919 13,612
Decrease in amount due to ultimate

holding company (16,048) (123,812)

NET CASH INFLOW FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 273,342 120,974
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32. ANALYS IS OF CHANGES  IN F INANCING DURING THE
YEAR

Advance from
ultimate

Minority holding Bank
interest  company loans Other loans

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Balance at 1st January, 1999 3,321 246,934 2,833,235 33,811
New bank loans raised – – 2,175,879 –
Accrued bank loan interest – – 3,903 –
Repayment of bank loans – – (2,101,639) –
Other loans raised – – – 8,050
Repayment of other loans – – – (1,704)
Advance received – 93,500 – –
Profit attributable to minority

shareholders 233 – – –

Balance at 1st January, 2000 3,554 340,434 2,911,378 40,157
New bank loans raised – – 1,939,090 –
Accrued bank loan interest – – 594 –
Repayment of bank loans – – (1,713,917) –
Other loans raised – – – 82,425
Repayment of other loans – – – (29,602)
Advance from ultimate holding

company – 13,420 – –
Repayment to ultimate holding

company – (242,434) – –
Capital contributed 5,000 – – –
Profit attributable to minority

shareholders 167 – – –

Balance at 31st December, 2000 8,721 111,420 3,137,145 92,980
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33. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

THE GROUP THE COMPANY

2000 1999 2000 1999

Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000 Rmb’000

Capital expenditure for investment in
a unlisted company contracted for but
not provided in the financial statements – 86,230 – 86,230

Capital expenditure for investment in
a subsidiary contracted but not provided
in the financial statements – – 20,000 –

Capital expenditure for the acquisit ion
of property, plant and equipment
contracted for but not provided in
the financial statements 110,171 95,465 – –

110,171 181,695 20,000 86,230

34. RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEME

I n  a c c o rda nc e  w i th  r e gu l a t i ons  i s s ue d  b y  the  l o c a l
government in 1996, the Group is required to make contributions
to a def ined contr ibut ion ret irement fund which is  adminis tered
by the Harbin Social  Insurance Administrat ion Bureau of the local
government. The Group is required to contribute 22% of the basic
salary of i ts existing PRC staff ,  whi le employees contribute 4% of
their basic salary.  Apart from the above, the Group is also obl iged
to pay  pens ions  and re t i rement benef i ts  dur ing  the  trans i t ion
per iod . Du r ing  the  t r an s i t ion  pe r iod,  pens ion  payment s  a r e
calculated by reference to the s taff ’s  monthly bas ic salar ies  and
per iod of se rv i ce and a re  pa id by  the  Harbin Soc ial  Insurance
Administration Bureau and the Group. After the transition period,
pens ion payments  w i l l  be  pa id by  the  Harbin Soc ial  Insurance
Administration Bureau only by reference to the payable amount of
individual saving account and the Group has no material  obl igation
for the pension payments or  any post-ret irement benef its beyond
the annual contributions described above.
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35. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

On 5th March 2001,  the  Group has  ente red  in to a  jo in t
venture agreement with the  subs id iar ie s  of  Harbin Power Plant
Equipment Group Corporation, the major shareholder of the Group,
for the establ ishment of a joint venture in Harbin (the “JV”). The
to ta l  r e g i s t e r e d  ca p i t a l  in  the  JV  i s  Rmb2 0 ,0 00 , 000 .  T he
contr ibut ion of the Group is Rmb5,200,000. The JV is pr incipal ly
enga ged  in  p rop er t y  dev e lo pmen t ,  p rope r t y  manag eme nt ,
construction, refurbishment and other property related services and
business.

36. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

D ur ing  the  yea r ,  t he  Group r ece i ved  in t e r es t  in come
amounting to Rmb1,350,000 from an associate.

P u r s ua n t  t o  a n  a g r e e me nt  o n  p ro v i s i on  o f  w e l f a r e
a n d  s u pp o r t  s e r v i c e s  f o r  a  p e r i o d  o f  10  y ea r s  f r o m  7 th
November,  1994, service fees  paid to and rece ived from HPEGC
a n d  i t s  s u b s i d i a r i e s  a m o u n t e d  t o  a p p r o x i m a t e l y
Rmb57 ,620,000  (1999 :  Rmb66 ,607,000 ) and  Rmb20 ,838,000
(1999: Rmb16,251,000) respectively. For details of the arrangement
concerning amount due to ult imate holding company, p lease see
note 30.

The  transac t ion pr i ces  were de term ined by  refe rence  to
market prices for similar transactions.

37. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to confirm
with the current year’s presentation.


